Standards ("Incl 1\S") as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies 1\ct, 2013, as amended read with relevant rules thereunder and in terms of Regulation
33 of the SEHJ (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as amended and SE131 Circular ,';o. CJR/CFD/CMDJ / 44/2019 dated
!v!arch 29, 2019.

3. Effective 1\pril 1, 2019, the Group adopted Ind ,\S 116 "Leases", applied to the lease contracts existing on ,\pril 1, 2019 using the modified retrospective
method and has taken the cumulative adjustment to retained earnings, on the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparatives for the year ended i'vlarch 31,
2019 have not been retrospectively adjusted. On transition, the adoption of the new standard resulted in recognition of Right-of-Use asset (ROUJ of Rs.
2,870.12 lakhs, and a lease liability of Rs.2,958.77 lakhs. The cumulative effect of applying the standard resulted in Rs.199.65 lakhs being ckbited to rerained
earnings, net of taxes. The effect of this adoption on the profit for the current quarter ended _I unc 30, 2019 is as follows.

Quarter ended June 30, Changes due to Ind AS Quarter ended June

Adjustments to increase/ (decrease) in net profit 2019 comparable basis 116 1ncrca:,;c / 30, 2019 as reported
(decrease)

Other expenses 2,761.90 -352.77 2,409.13
Finance costs 629.86 70.76 700.62
Depreciation and amortisation expense 447.43 293.91 741.34
Profit before tax 231.42 11.90 243.32

4. During the quarter ended June 30, 2019, the (;roup has recognised other operating income from export incentives under the provisions of Foreign Trade
Policy (1 April 2015 - 31 ::\larch 2020), as amended from time to time, aggregating '{ 169.69 lakhs (c1uarter ended ::\larch 31, 2019: ( 135.95 lakhs and _l unc 30,
2018: '{ 114.39 lakhs) (year ended March 31, 2019: '{ 340.77 bkhs). The Management believes that it has satisfied all the conditions to receive the incentive and
is in the process of filing the claim.

5. I oxccptional items comprise the following:

Quarter ended Year ended